

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE
FUND, INC.; ANA CAROLINA
DAZA; and SARAH POPE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United
States; XAVIER BECERRA, in his
official capacity as Secretary of Health
and Human Services; THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; THE
CENTERS FOR DISEASE
CONTROL AND PREVENTION;
ROCHELLE P. WALENSKY, MD,
MPH, in her official capacity as
Director of the CDC; MARTIN S.
CETRON, MD, in his official capacity
as Director of the CDC's Division of
Global Migration and Quarantine; and
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:21-cv-1693-KKM-AEP

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 2

II. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 7

III. The Challenged Orders..... 9

IV. Litigation Background..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. The Transportation Mask Order is authorized by the Public Health Service Act (Count I) 14

II. The Transportation Mask Order is not arbitrary and capricious (Count III)..... 21

III. The Transportation Mask Order is exempt from the APA’s notice-and-comment requirements (Count II)..... 29

IV. Plaintiffs’ non-delegation claims are meritless (Count IV)..... 32

V. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing to challenge Executive Order 13998, and in any event those challenges are meritless (Counts V and VI)..... 33

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
732 F.2d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 32

Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 16, 33

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. NCUA,
38 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 32

Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne,
530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 23, 25

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 21

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002) 18

Biden v. Missouri,
595 U.S. ---, No. 21A240 (Jan. 13, 2022)..... 31

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA,
963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020); *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021)..... 33

Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 38

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 16

Clinton Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala,
10 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 26

Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC,
795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 31

Common Cause v. Trump,
506 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2020) 38

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 22

Corbett v. TSA,
19 F.4th 478, 480 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 1, 12

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 24

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) *passim*

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
577 U.S. 260 (2016) 26

Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
647 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011) 35, 37

Florida v. Becerra,
Case No. 8:21-cv-839-SDM-AAS, 2021 WL 2514138
(M.D. Fla. June 18, 2021)..... 15, 30

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 37

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019); *reh’g denied*, 140 S. Ct. 579 33

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 40

Hollywood Mobile Ests. Ltd. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
641 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2011) 35, 36

In re Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A.,
983 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2020) 16, 17

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928) 33

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 35

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 24, 37

Lewis v. Governor of Ala.,
944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) 35

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 24, 28, 30

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 34, 36

Marshall v. United States,
414 U.S. 417 (1974) 20

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961) 24

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States,
566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 26, 29

Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355,
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 36

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 34

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995) 18

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943) 33

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 17, 18

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor,
812 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 24

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 39

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 37

PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 31, 32

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013) 17

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009) 31

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008) 21, 29

Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC,
524 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2021) 18

Smith v. Turner,
48 U.S. 283 (1849).....3

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 36

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.,
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021) 35, 36

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991) 32, 33

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) 24

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010) 19

United States v. Dean,
604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010) 29, 30

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 17, 18

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 34

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 33

Constitution

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 19, 39

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 29

5 U.S.C. § 706 31

20 U.S.C. § 3508 4

42 U.S.C. § 264 *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 44902 25

Act of Feb. 25, 1799,
1 Stat. 619 (1799) 3

Act of Feb. 15, 1893,
27 Stat. 449 (1893) 2

Act of May 27, 1796,
 1 Stat. 474 (1796) (repealed 1799) 2

Public Health Service Act (“PHSA”),
 58 Stat. 703 (1944)..... 1

Pub. L. No. 96-88,
 93 Stat. 668 (1979)..... 3

Regulations

42 C.F.R. pt. 70 4

42 C.F.R. § 70.2 6, 18, 19

42 C.F.R. § 70.3 6

42 C.F.R. § 70.6 7

42 C.F.R. § 70.12 7

42 C.F.R. § 71.32(b)..... 6, 20

42 C.F.R. § 73.2 5

14 C.F.R. §§ 382.19(c) 25

14 C.F.R. §§ 382.21 25

42 C.F.R. §§ 71.31(b) 6, 20

*Declaring a Nat’l Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease
 (COVID-19) Outbreak,*
 86 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020)..... 7

Exec. Order 13998, *Promoting COVID-19 Safety in Domestic and Int’l Travel,*
 86 Fed. Reg. 7205 (Jan. 21, 2021) *passim*

Final Rule, *Control of Communicable Diseases, Apprehension and Detention of Persons With
 Specific Diseases, Transfer of Regulations,*
 65 Fed. Reg. 49,906 (Aug. 16, 2000)..... 4

Interstate Quarantine,
 12 Fed. Reg. 3189 (May 16, 1947)..... 5

Proposed Data Collections Submitted for Public Comment and Recommendations,
 65 Fed. Reg. 19,772 (Apr. 12, 2000) 5, 6

Secretary of HHS in 1966,
 31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966), 80 Stat. 1610 (1966) 3

Other Authorities

Adam Taylor, WASH. POST, *Massive randomized study is proof that surgical masks limit coronavirus spread, authors say* (Sept. 1, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/M2E4-7E3Q> 6

CDC, COVID Data Tracker (last visited January 18, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/R38B-WAPL> 8

CDC, *How COVID-19 Spreads* (updated July 14, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/R38B-WAPL> 7

CDC, *When You’ve Been Fully Vaccinated* (updated July 27, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/R38B-WAPL> 7

CDC, *Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know* (Dec. 20, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/UH3B-FESV>..... 8

Consolidation & Revision of Laws Relating to the Public Health Service,
 H.R. Rep. No. 78-1364 (1944) 3

COVID Data Tracker (last visited Jan. 18, 2022),
https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends_dailycases 8

FDA, *Enforcement Policy for Face Masks, Barrier Face Coverings, Face Shields, Surgical Masks, and Respirators During the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Public Health Emergency* (Sept. 2021),
<https://perma.cc/TVD3-NVKN> 25

HHS, *Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists* (Jan. 31, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/VZ5X-CT5R> 7

<https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations>
(last visited Jan. 18, 2022).....9

Proceedings of the Nat’l Academy of Sciences (Dec. 2, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/3R3Q-838Y> 22

Sanitation, *Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary*,
<https://perma.cc/9ARR-YKYH> 14

TSA, *Checkpoint Travel Numbers* (last visited Jan. 18, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/VZ5X-CT5R> 7

Why Doctors Wear Masks (Sept. 1, 2020),
YALEMEDICINE.ORG, <https://perma.cc/TE77-8PBH>..... 15
